Be ineligible for Medicaid, Medicare, or other federal government­
sponsored health insurance; 
Be uninsured; 
Be in a family that meets the following family income 
requirements: 
a. Children age one year through five years whose family 

income is from one hundred thirty-four percent (134%) 
through one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the 
federal poverty level; and 
Children age six years through eighteen years whose family 

13 income is from one hundred one percent (101 %) through 
14 one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the federal 
15 poverty level: 
16 ill Be a resident of this State: and 
17 .(fil Have paid the Program premium required under this Part. 
18 Proof of family income and residency, and declaration of uninsured status shall be 
19 provided by the applicant at the time of application for RITE Care coverage.

[...]

15 maximum allowable charges under the North Carolina Teachers' and State 
16 Employees' Comprehensive Major Medical Plan for services less any copayments 
17 assessed to enrollees under this Part. 
18 (c) Premiums. -- There shall be no premium for RITE Care coverage for enrollees 
19 whose family income is less than one hundred thirty-four percent (134%) of the 
20 federal poverty level. The premium for RITE Care coverage for enrollees whose 
21 family income is at or above one hundred thirty-four percent (134%) of the federal 
22 poverty level shall be according to the following schedule: 
23 Family Income Monthly Premium 
24 134%-150% FPL $5.00 per child with a maximum 
25 monthly premium of $15.00 for three or 
26 more children. 
27 151 %-185% FPL $10.00 per child with a maximum

[...]

32 subsection upon a showing of proof that the dependent coverage is in effect for the 
33 period for which the enrollee is eligible for RITE Care. 
34 (f) Purchase of Extended Coverage. -- An enrollee in RITE Care who loses 
35 eligibility due to an increase in family income above one hundred eighty-five percent 
36 (185%) of the federal poverty level and up to and including two hundred percent 
37 (200%) of the federal poverty level, may purchase at full premium cost continued 
38 coverage under RITE Care for a period not to exceed one year beginning on the date 
39 the enrollee becomes ineligible under the income requirements for the Program.

[...]

13 year for the Child Health Insurance Program under Title XXI of the Social Security 
14 Act, as added by Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 552. 
15 (b) Special needs funds. Of the funds available to the Department of 
16 Health and Human Services for health insurance coverage for children enrolled in 
17 RITE Care, the sum of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) shall be deposited into 
18 the Children's Special Health Services Fund in the Department of Health and 
19 Human Services to provide coverage for special needs children in accordance with 
20 G .S. 108A-70.22 as enacted in this act. 
21 (c) No State funds appropriated under this act may be expended for any

[...]

Be -ineligible for Medicaid, Medicare, or other federal government­
sponsored health insurance: 
Be uninsured: 
Be m a family that meets the following family income 
requirements: 
ih Children age one year through five years whose family 

income is from one hundred thirty-four percent (134%) 
through one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the 

11 federal poverty level: and 
12 b. Children age six years through eighteen years whose family 
13 income is from one hundred one percent 001 %) through 
14 one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the federal 
15 poverty level: 
16 ill Be a resident of this State: and 
17 ill Have paid the Program premium required under this Part. 
18 Proof of family income and residency, and declaration of uninsured status shall be 
19 provided by the applicant at the time of application for RITE Care coverage.

[...]

13 year for the Child Health Insurance Program under Title XXI of the Social Security 
14 Act, as added by Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 552. 
15 (b) Special needs funds. Of the funds available to the Department of 
16 Health and Human Services for health insurance coverage for children enrolled in 
17 RITE Care, the sum of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) shall be deposited into 
18 the Children's Special Health Services Fund in the Department of Health and 
19 Human Services to provide coverage for special needs children in accordance with 
20 G.S. 108A-70.22 as enacted in this act. 
21 (c) No State funds appropriated under this act may be expended for any